

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

JASON FYK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

---

Jeffrey L. Greyber  
POLI, MOON & ZANE, PLLC  
7016 Charleston Shores Blvd., #8  
Lake Worth, FL 33467  
(602) 857-8180  
jgreyber@pmzlaw.com

Constance J. Yu  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUTTERMAN | YU | WANG LLP  
345 California Street, Ste. 1160  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 839-8779  
cyu@plylaw.com

---

FEBRUARY 7, 2023

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

---

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705 ◆

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED (CONCERNING PROPER INTERPRETATION/APPLICATION OF CDA IMMUNITY) ARE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE, NATIONAL EMERGENCY.....	10
II. FEDERAL COURTS ARE INCONSISTENT ON THE INTERPRETATION/APPLICATION OF CDA IMMUNITY—CONFLICT/SPLIT            AMONGST CIRCUIT COURTS.....	10
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN THIS CASE CREATES AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT WITHIN ITS CIRCUIT AND OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS WHICH CANNOT WITHSTAND CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY. ....	12
A. §230(c) Does Not Confer Immunity for Anti-Competitive Conduct and the Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Cannot Withstand Constitutional Scrutiny.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. §230(c)(1) Does Not Confer Any Immunity for any Conduct at all .....	15
C. The CDA Requires the Defendant’s Conduct Be That of a “Good Samaritan” Motivation at the §230(C) Threshold to Be Entitled to Any Immunity Consideration .....	24
D. The (CDA) Does Not Supplant Consti- tutionally Guaranteed Rights ( <i>e.g.</i> , Due Process, Free Speech). .....	31
IV. THIS PETITION ADDRESSING ALL OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED IN GONZALEZ AND AMICI. .	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****VOLUME 1 (BOUND WITH PETITION)**

---

**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 19, 2022) .....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Denying Motion for Relief Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) (November 1, 2021) .....	4a
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Motion to Dismiss (June 18, 2019) .....	7a

**REHEARING ORDER AND MANDATE**

Order of United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Motion for Reconsideration (November 9, 2022) .....	13a
Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit [DE 40] (November 17, 2022) .....	14a

**REHEARING ORDER AND MANDATE**

Order of the Supreme Court of the United States Denying Petition for a Writ of Certiorari (January 11, 2021) .....	15a
--	-----

**TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued**

	Page
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
Title 47, United States Code, Section 230 .....	16a
<b>CASE DOCUMENTS FROM NINTH CIRCUIT PROCEEDINGS</b>	
Appellant Fyk Opening Brief [DE 8] (March 3, 2022) .....	22a
Appellant Fyk Notice of Filing Supplemental Authority: <i>Jane Doe</i> [DE 15] (April 14, 2022) .....	53a
Statement of Justice Thomas in <i>Jane Doe v. Facebook</i> Denial of Certiorari [DE 15a] (March 7, 2022).....	56a
Appellee Facebook Answering Brief [DE 16] (May 4, 2022).....	60a
Appellant Fyk Notice of Filing Supplemental Authority: <i>Jaresky</i> [DE 26-1] (June 3, 2022).....	82a
<i>Jaresky</i> : Fifth Circuit Opinion Granting Petition for Review [Dkt 26-1a] (May 18, 2022).....	85a
Dissenting Opinion of Justice W. Eugene Davis .....	120a
Appellant Fyk Notice of Filing Supplemental Authority: <i>Rumble</i> [DE 26-1] (August 8, 2022) ..	149a
<i>Rumble</i> : Northern District of California Order Denying Motion to Dismiss and to Strike [DE 29a] (July 29, 2022) .....	152a
Appellant Fyk Notice of Filing Supplemental Authority: <i>Henderson</i> [DE 38] (November 7, 2022).....	164a



**TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued**

	Page
<i>Henderson</i> : Fourth Circuit Opinion [DE 38] (November 3, 2022) .....	167a
Journal Paper: <i>Reading Section 230 as Written by Prof. Adam Candebub</i> .....	196a

**VOLUME 2**


---

Letter to Chief Justice Containing Notarized Affidavit from Jason M. Fyk [DE 41] (December 6, 2022) .....	249a
Appellant Fyk Reply Brief [DE 23] (May 25, 2022).....	264a
Appellant Fyk Motion for Reconsideration [DE 36-1] (November 2, 2022) .....	287a
Complaint for Declaratory Judgment Regarding Title 47, United States Code, Section 230 (The Communications Decency Act) (August 22, 2018) .....	306a

**CASE DOCUMENTS FROM  
N.D. CAL. PROCEEDINGS**

Motion for Relief Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 (b) to Vacate and Set Aside Entry of Judgment [DE 46] (March 22, 2021) .....	505a
Order of the Supreme Court of the United States Denying Petition for a Writ of Certiorari [DE 46-1] (October 13, 2020) .....	526a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit [DE 46- 3] (June 12, 2020).....	538a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued**

	Page
Facebook’s Response to Motion for Relief Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) to Vacate and Set Aside Entry of Judgment [DE 47] (April 5, 2021) .....	543a
Fyk’s Reply to Facebook’s April 5, 2021, Response [DE 48] (April 12, 2021) .....	547a
Plaintiff’s Notice of Filing Supplemental Authority in Further Support of Plaintiff’s March 22, 2021, Motion for Relief Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 (b) to Vacate and Set Aside Entry of Judgment [DE 49] (June 4, 2021) .....	563a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in <i>CARLY LEMMON v. SNAP, INC.</i> [DE 49a] (May 4, 2021) .....	565a

**OTHER DOCUMENTS**

Appellant Fyk Declaration Concerning Timing of <i>Enigma</i> Knowledge (November 2, 2022).....	597a
<i>Fyk and Enigma</i> Comparative Timeline.....	599a
<i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> by Philip Hamburger — Book Review by Adrian Vermeule of the Texas Law Review Association .....	602a
Fyk 2020 Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Sup. Ct. No. 20-632 (November 2, 2020) .....	641a
Verified Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial (August 22, 2018) .....	682a
Appellant’s Reply Brief (January 3, 2020) .....	724a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	30
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	32
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 15, 16, 21
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006) .....	17
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S.Ct. 14 (2022) .....	7
<i>Dept. of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1006 (1994) .....	27
<i>Doe v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 595 U.S. ___, 2022 WL 660628 (2022) .....	12, 15
<i>Dyoff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> <i>v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 214CV646FTMPAMCM, 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017) .....	11
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley</i> <i>v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 16
<i>Gonzalez, et al. v. Google, LLC</i> , No. 21-1333 .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued**

	Page
<i>Henderson, et al. v. The Source for Public Data, L.P., et al.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. Nov. 3, 2022).....	passim
<i>J.W. Hampton v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	29
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , No. 20-61007 (5th Cir. May 18, 2022) .....	passim
<i>Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , Nos. C-10-1321 EMC, C-10-2351 EMC, 2011 WL 5079526 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011) .....	18
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 13 (Oct. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	35
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Rumble, Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-00229-HSG (N.D. Cal. Jul. 29, 2022).....	12, 15, 28
<i>Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 697 Fed. Appx. 526 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>aff'g</i> 144 F.Supp.3d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947) .....	31
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1251(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1332.....	2
47 U.S.C. §230.....	passim
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(1) .....	passim
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(2)(A) .....	passim
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(2)(B) .....	3, 27
47 U.S.C. §230(f)(3).....	4, 8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 .....	18

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	1, 2
Sup. Ct. R. 13 .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(f).....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

US Legal, <i>Intelligible Principle Law and Legal Definition</i> , <a href="https://definitions.uslegal.com/i/intelligible-principle/">https://definitions.uslegal.com/ i/intelligible-principle/</a> .....	29
Vermeule, Adrian, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful? By Philip Hamburger. Chicago, Illinois: The University of Chicago Press 2014,</i> 93 TEX. L. REV. 1547 (2015) .....	30
